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HFRIUTIRE (N, kgf) (19, 20, 24, 25, 29, 30)

HARXZ X MIE (N, kgf) (F22, 23, 27, 28, 32, 33)




#F19 EETA-BE/NA TIERTREHAEHFR S 7IVHE Pro (N)

(Cf. Lf. Fs=1MIE4E)

- | ~a00 | 400 | 500 | 600 | 700 | 800 | 900 | 1000 | 1100 | 1200 | 1300 | 1400 | 1500
N B RosE 932 | 932 | 932 | 932 | 932 | 883 | 883 | 834 | 785 | 785 | 736 | 736 | 736
Nag NoB 1720 | 1720 | 1720 | 1720 | 1720 | 1720 | 1720 | 1720 | 1720 | 1670 | 1620 | 1570 | 1570
e 2890 | 2890 | 2890 | 2840 | 2750 | 2600 | 2550 | 2450 | 2350 | 2260 | 2210 | 2160 | 2110
N10A, N8B 3830 | 3530 | 3240 | 3090 | 2940 | 2840 | 2750 | 2650 | 2550 | 2450 | 2350 | 2310 | 2260
15A, 10B 4460 | 4460 | 4460 | 4460 | 4460 | 4220 | 4070 | 3920 | 3830 | 3730 | 3630 | 3530 | 3430
20A, 158 4710 | 4710 | 4710 | 4710 | 4710 | 4710 | 4710 | 4460 | 4410 | 4320 | 4170 | 4020 | —
e 11800 | 11300 | 10300 | 9810 | 9320 | 8830 | 8530 | 8240 | 8040 | 7850 | 7650 | — —
T LA 29400 | 29400 | 29400 | 29400 | 29400 | 29400 | 29400 | 29400 | 28400 | 27500 | — - -
s 63800 | 58900 | 55900 | 52000 | 47100 | 47100 | 46100 | 44100 | 43200 | 41200 | — B B
}20 EEFA-BRNA TIVERTERBHDEMFES Y 7IHEE  Pro (kgf) (Cf. Lf. Fs=1Di5F&)
&R
wE rimin| ~300 | 400 | 500 | 600 | 700 | 800 | 900 | 1000 | 1100 | 1200 | 1300 | 1400 | 1500
T 95 | 9 | 9 | 9 | 95 | 9 | 9 | 8 | 8 | 8 | 75 | 75 | 75
N 175 | 175 | 175 | 175 | 175 | 175 | 175 | 175 | 175 | 170 | 165 | 160 | 160
S 295 | 295 | 205 | 200 | 280 | 265 | 260 | 250 | 240 | 230 | 225 | 220 | 215
N10A, N8B 390 | 360 | 330 | 315 | 300 | 290 | 280 | 270 | 260 | 250 | 240 | 235 | 230
15A, 10B 455 | 455 | 455 | 455 | 455 | 430 | 415 | 400 | 390 | 380 | 370 | 360 | 350
20, 158 480 | 480 | 480 | 480 | 480 | 480 | 480 | 455 | 450 | 440 | 425 | 410 | —
Cohlaoe 1200 | 1150 | 1050 | 1000 | 950 | 900 | 870 | 840 | 820 | 800 | 780 | — -
E s 3000 | 3000 | 3000 | 3000 | 3000 | 3000 | 3000 | 3000 | 2900 | 2800 | — - =
et 6500 | 6000 | 5700 | 5300 | 4800 | 4800 | 4700 | 4500 | 4400 | 4200 | — - -
+®21 BERPA-BR/NA TIVERERERBHAE S P 7IVEEMEREY L
Lmm
e 5 15 | 20 | 25 | 30 | 35 | 40 | 45 | 50 | 60 | 70 | 80 | 90 | 100 | 120 | 140 | 160 | 180 | 200
N oE NosB / 0.90]0.94/0.97|1.00|1.13/1.25 (137149 — | — | — | — | — | — | — 1
NFEERS 0.90(0.93(0.95|0.98 | 1.00 [1.11{1.21]1.32|1.42(1.53| — | — | — | — | — |
NaEiNsD 0.900.92(0.94|0.96 |0.98 1.00{1.10|1.19|1.28 1.37 | 156 | — | — | — | — T
N10A, N8B 0.890.91|0.93|0.950.97| 0.99 | 1.00|1.02| 1.04|1.06 | 1.13[1.26| — | — | — LT,
15A, 10B 0.88(0.90|0.91|0.93 | 0.94 | 0.960.97 | 0.99 | 1.00 [ 1.07 | 1.20 | 1.33 | 1.45 | 1.58 | — Lo |
20A, 158 0.86|0.88 |0.90 |0.910.93| 0.94 | 0.96|0.97 | 0.99(1.00 | 1.12{1.23 | 1.35 | 1.46 | 1.64 Lf=1
BB Gob 0.88(0.89(0.90|0.910.92|0.93 | 0.95|0.96 |0.97 | 0.98 1.00|1.03 | 1.05 | 1.08 1.10|1.15| — | — -
SR 0.86 | 0.86(0.87 | 0.88 | 0.89 | 0.89(0.90 | 0.91|0.920.93 | 0.94 | 0.96 |0.97 [0.991.00 | 1.13 | 1.25 1.38 | 1.50| 1.63
e 0.880.89|0.90|0.90 |0.91|0.91{0.92]0.93|0.93|0.94 | 0.95  0.96 |0.97 |0.99|1.00 | 1.09 | 1.20 |1.31|1.42| 1.53
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RiER FFES Y7 A5 X MAE

®22 HEWA-BR/NA TIVEBERBHAMHFEZS X MIE  Pao (N] (Cf. Fs=1DH#)
Hh EER LR
" rmin| ~300 | 400 | 500 | 600 | 700 | 800 | 900 | 1000 | 1100 | 1200 | 1300 | 1400 | 1500
o
NO2A, NO5SA, N1A
T 1180 | 980 | 883 | 834 | 785 | 736 | 736 | 687 | 687 | 638 | 638 | 589 | 589
A EA 2350 | 2350 | 2350 | 2060 | 1960 | 1860 | 1770 | 1670 | 1570 | 1180 | 1470 | 1370 | 1370
N2y 3830 | 3340 | 2040 | 2750 | 2650 | 2450 | 2260 | 2160 | 2060 | 1960 | 1860 | 1770 | 1770
N10A, N8B 4320 | 3630 | 3240 | 2940 | 2750 | 2650 | 2550 | 2350 | 2260 | 2160 | 2060 | 1960 | 1960
15A, 10B 6470 | 5790 | 5200 | 4610 | 4320 | 4020 | 3830 | 3630 | 3430 | 3340 | 3240 | 3140 | 3140
20A, 15B 7060 | 6470 | 5980 | 5690 | 5300 | 5000 | 4710 | 4410 | 4220 | 4120 | 3920 | 3730 | —
s 11800 | 11800 | 10800 | 9420 | 8930 | 8240 | 7650 | 7360 | 7160 | €870 | €670 | — —
U, LA 19600 | 16700 | 15700 | 14700 | 14200 | 13700 | 13200 | 12800 | 12800 | 12300 | — — —
et 25500 | 23500 | 22600 | 21600 | 20600 | 18600 | 18100 | 17700 | 17200 | 16700 | — B B
K23 BEFA-BR/N A TIVREBZRBHNHMHFEZS X MIE  Pao (kgf] (Cf. Fs=1D35#)
HHEEsE
e S| ~300 | 400 | 500 | 600 | 700 | 800 | 900 | 1000 | 1100 | 1200 | 1300 | 1400 | 1500
NO2A, NO5A, N1A
RO NosB 120 | 100 | 9 | 8 | 8 | 75 | 75 | 70 | 70 | 65 | 65 | 60 | 60
N2A, N3A
NaBNaB 240 | 240 | 240 | 210 | 200 | 190 | 180 | 170 | 160 | 120 | 150 | 140 | 140
N5A, N8A
N3/ NeB 390 | 340 | 300 | 280 | 270 | 250 | 230 | 220 | 210 | 200 | 190 | 180 | 180
N10A, N8B 440 | 370 | 330 | 300 | 280 | 270 | 260 | 240 | 230 | 220 | 210 | 200 | 200
15A, 108 660 | 590 | 530 | 470 | 440 | 410 | 390 | 370 | 350 | 340 | 330 | 320 | 320
20A, 15B 720 | 660 | 610 | 580 | 540 | 510 | 480 | 450 | 430 | 420 | 400 | 380 | —
30A, 40A — —
kT 1200 | 1200 | 1100 | 960 | 910 | 840 | 780 | 750 | 730 | 700 | 680
e 2000 | 1700 | 1600 | 1500 | 1450 | 1400 | 1350 | 1300 | 1300 | 1250 | — - -
150A, 200A — — —
ke 2600 | 2400 | 2300 | 2200 | 2100 | 1900 | 1850 | 1800 | 1750 | 1700
R24 EHEREHREMTA-BI/ A TV RERERBHNBMFE S 7IVHE Pro (N) (Cf. Lf. Fs=1D35#)
H ) EER
- rmin| ~60 | 70 | 80 | 90 | 100 | 150 | 200 | 250 | 300 | 350 | 400 | 500 | 600 | 700
G10 2750 | 2650 | 2550 | 2450 | 2350 | 2060 | 1860 | 1770 | 1670 | 1570 | 1570 | 1470 | 1370 | 1280
G20 3140 | 3140 | 3140 | 3140 | 2040 | 2750 | 2450 | 2260 | 2160 | 2060 | 1960 | 1860 | 1860 | 1770
G30 5400 | 5100 | 5100 | 5100 | 5100 | 4810 | 4410 | 4020 | 3730 | 3630 | 3430 | 3340 | 3340 | 3140
G40 10800 | 9810 | 9420 | 9120 | 8730 | 7850 | 7260 | 6770 | 6380 | 6080 | 5890 | 5490 | 5490 | 5000
G50 — | 10800 | 10300 | 10300 | 9800 | 8800 | 8300 | 8300 | 8300 | 7900 | 7600 | 7200 | 7200 | 6500
G60 — | 11800 | 11300 | 11300 | 10800 | 9800 | 9300 | 8700 | 8300 | 7900 | 7700 | 7300 | 7300 | 6600
G70 — | 23100 | 22600 | 22100 | 21100 | 19100 | 17700 | 16700 | 15700 | 14700 | 14200 | 13200 | 13200 | 12300
K25 WERRBEMTA-BE/N\ 1 TIVEBREREHNMHFES P 7IVHE  Pro (kof] (Cf. Lf. Fs=1D15%&)
Hh EER LR
e tmin| ~60 | 70 | 8 | 90 | 100 | 150 | 200 | 250 | 300 | 350 | 400 | 500 | 600 | 700
G10 280 | 270 | 260 | 250 | 240 | 210 | 190 | 180 | 170 | 160 | 160 | 150 | 140 | 130
G20 320 | 320 | 320 | 320 | 300 | 280 | 250 | 230 | 220 | 210 | 200 | 190 | 190 | 180
G30 550 | 520 | 520 | 520 | 520 | 490 | 450 | 410 | 380 | 370 | 350 | 340 | 340 | 320
G40 1100 | 1000 | 960 | 930 | 890 | 800 | 740 | 690 | 650 | 620 | 600 | 560 | 560 | 510
G50 — | 1100 | 1050 | 1050 | 1000 | 900 | 850 | 850 | 850 | 810 | 770 | 730 | 730 | 660
G60 — | 1200 | 1150 | 1150 | 1100 | 1000 | 950 | 890 | 850 | 810 | 780 | 740 | 740 | 670
G70 — | 2350 | 2300 | 2250 | 2150 | 1950 | 1800 | 1700 | 1600 | 1500 | 1450 | 1350 | 1350 | 1250




%26 WEFEEEEMTABI/NM TIVERTEREHDES O 7IFEMBRE LS

nE Lmm 5 10 15 20 25 30 85 40 45 50 60 70 80 90 | 100 | 120 | 140 | 160
G10 0.82 1088|094 1.00|1.07 113|119 125 | — — — — — — — } |
G20 0.78 | 0.83 087|092 |097 |1.03|1.13|124|1.35|145|166 | — — — —
G30 0.790.82 | 0.86 | 0.90 | 093|097 |1.00|110|1.19 128 | 146 |1.64 | — — — }ﬁ |
G40 0.74 | 0.77 | 0.80 | 0.83 | 0.86 | 0.89 | 0.92 | 0.95 | 0.98 | 1.00 | 1.06 | 1.16 | 1.27 | 1.37 | 1.48 tfjo/zm
G50 0.74 1 0.77 | 0.79 | 0.81 | 0.84 | 0.86 | 0.89 | 0.91 | 0.93 | 0.96 | 1.00 | 1.05|1.10| 1.15|1.20 | 1.29 | — —
G60 0.69 | 0.71 | 0.73 | 0.76 | 0.78 | 0.80 | 0.82 | 0.85 | 0.87 | 0.89 | 0.94 | 0.98 | 1.03 | 1.07 | 1.14 | 1.30 | 1.46 | —
G70 0.77 1 0.78 | 0.80 | 0.81 | 0.83 | 0.85|0.86 | 0.88 | 0.89 | 0.91 | 0.94 | 0.97 | 1.00 | 1.04 | 1.07 | 1.17 | 1.31 | 1.44

R27 WERREEMTABENA TIVEBRTRBRENEHFAXS X MIE Pao (N) (Cf. Fs=1DHA)

nE — Er%% ~60 70 80 90 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 500 600 700
G10 2450 2450 | 2450 | 2450 | 2450 | 2450 | 2450 | 2450 | 2450 | 2450 | 2450 | 2450 | 2450 | 2450
G20 2940 2940 | 2940 | 2940 | 2940 | 2940 | 2940 | 2940 | 2940 | 2940 | 2940 | 2940 | 2940 | 2940
G30 3340 3340 | 3340 | 3340 | 3340 | 3340 | 3340 | 3340 | 3340 | 3340 | 3340 | 3340 | 3340 | 3340
G40 7850 7850 | 7850 | 7850 | 7850 | 7850 | 7850 | 7850 | 7850 | 7850 | 7850 | 7850 | 7850 | 7850
G50 — 8340 | 8340 | 8340 | 8340 | 8340 | 8340 | 8340 | 8340 | 8340 | 8340 | 8340 | 8340 | 8340
G60 — 8930 | 8930 | 8930 | 8930 | 8930 | 8930 | 8930 | 8930 | 8930 | 8930 | 8930 | 8930 | 8930
G70 — 16700 | 16700 | 16700 | 16700 | 16700 | 16700 | 16700 | 16700 | 16700 | 16700 | 16700 | 16700 | 16700

:28 WAEREEEBTABI/NN A TIVEBRTREHNEBHFEI XS X MIE  Pao (kgf) (Cf. Fs=1DHE)

H A EE

P r/min| ~60 70 80 90 100 150 200 250 300 350 400 500 600 700
G10 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250 250
G20 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300 300
G30 340 340 340 340 340 340 340 340 340 340 340 340 340 340
G40 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800 800
G50 — 850 850 850 850 850 850 850 850 850 850 850 850 850
G60 — 910 910 910 910 910 910 910 910 910 910 910 910 910
G70 — 1700 | 1700 | 1700 | 1700 | 1700 | 1700 | 1700 | 1700 | 1700 | 1700 | 1700 | 1700 | 1700
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RiER FFES Y7 A5 X MAE

%29 A-BENA IIL-H 4V ORTREBERMHFET S 7IVHEE Pro (N) (Cf. Lf. Fs=1DHH)
i L T 1 2 3 4 5 6 8 10 15 20 25
1B | 2810
6075 1580 | 1580 | 1580 | 1580 | 1580 | 1580 | 1580 | 1580 | 1580 | 1600 | 1660
6095 3180 | 3180 | 3180 | 3180 | 3180 | 3180 | 3180 | 3180 | 3180 | 3180 | 3200
6105 4780 | 4780 | 4780 | 4780 | 4780 | 4780 | 4780 | 4780 | 5000 | 5380 | 5400
6125 6125DB 9560 | 9560 | 9560 | 9560 | 9560 | 9560 | 9560 | 9560 | 9680 | 9810 | 9280

6130DB, 6130DC
6135 6135DB. 6135DC 14700 14700 14700 14700 14700 14700 14700 14700 14700 13600 12600

6145 15700 15700 15700 15700 15700 15700 15700 15700 15700 15700 15800

6160DA, 6160DC
6165 6165DA. 6165DC 21800 21800 21800 21800 21800 21800 21800 21800 21800 21700 20300

6175 | 6170DC, 6175DC 29500 29500 29500 29500 29500 29500 29500 29500 28800 26000 24100

6185 | 6180DB, 6185DB 41600 41600 41600 41600 41600 41600 41600 41600 38400 34800 32200

6195 | 6190DA, 6195DA 58000 58000 58000 58000 58000 58000 58000 58000 53700 | 48700 45000

6205 6205DB 84100 84100 84100 84100 84100 84100 84100 84100 84100 84100 79000

6215 | 6215DA, 6215DB | 104000 | 104000 | 104000 | 104000 | 104000 | 104000 | 104000 | 104000 97500 89200 83200

6225 | 6225DA, 6225DB | 145000 | 145000 | 145000 | 145000 | 145000 | 137000 | 126000 | 117000 | 103000 94700 88400

6235 | 6235DA, 6235DB | 179000 | 179000 | 179000 | 179000 | 179000 | 170000 | 156000 | 145000 | 128000 | 117000 | 109000

6245 | 6245DA, 6245DB | 208000 | 208000 | 208000 | 208000 | 200000 | 189000 | 173000 | 161000 | 142000 | 130000 | 121000

6255 | 6255DA, 6255DB | 258000 | 258000 | 258000 | 258000 | 245000 | 231000 | 212000 | 198000 | 174000 | 159000 | 149000

6265 6265DA 276000 | 276000 | 276000 | 276000 | 276000 | 276000 | 257000 | 240000 | 212000 | 194000 | 181000

6275 6275DA 245000 | 245000 | 245000 | 245000 | 245000 | 245000 | 242000 | 227000 | 248000 | 228000 | 214000
HAEERE r/min

& 30 40 50 60 80 100 150 200 250 300

1E%F5 | 2B%TS

6075 1660 | 1690 | 1570 | 1490 | 1450 | 1440 | 1490 | 1430 | 1350 | 1280

6095 3210 | 3240 | 3270 | 3320 | 3270 | 3060 | 2760 | 2710 | 2740 | 2610

6105 5150 | 4700 | 4370 | 4300 | 4350 | 4330 | 4500 | 4290 | 4000 | 3780

6125 6125DB 8760 | 8000 | 7830 | 7860 | 7270 | 6800 | 5900 | 5370 | 5030 | 4810

6130DB, 6130DC
6135 | S132DR o135DC | 11900 | 10700 | 9910 | 9290 | 8370 | 7780 | 6750 | 6140 | 5770 | 5480

6145 15800 15700 14700 14000 12800 12000 10600 9710 9110 8650

6160DA, 6160DC
6165 | &4 65DA. 6165DC 19200 17600 17000 15900 14400 13300 11500 10500 9890 9380

6175 | 6170DC, 6175DC 22600 20400 18800 17600 15900 14600 12900 11900 11100 10600

6185 | 6180DB, 6185DB 30400 27400 25300 23700 21500 20200 18000 16800

6195 | 6190DA, 6195DA 42200 38100 35300 33200 30400 28500 25300 23600

6205 6205DB 78400 71700 66900 63300 58400 54900 49800
6215 | 6215DA, 6215DB 78600 71900 67000 63500 58700 55200 50200
6225 | 6225DA, 6225DB 83500 76300 71100 67200 62100 58500 52900
6235 | 6235DA, 6235DB | 103000 94300 87900 83500 77300 72700
6245 | 6245DA, 6245DB | 114000 | 104000 97800 93200 86200 82500
6255 | 6255DA, 6255DB | 140000 | 128000 | 120000 | 114000 | 106000 | 101000
6265 6265DA 171000 | 157000 | 147000 | 140000 | 129000 | 124000
6275 6275DA 203000 | 187000




£30 ABENAIIL-H4 7 OAZRREERMTFE TS 7IVHE Pro (kof) (Cf. Lf. Fs=1DiE4&)
i T 1 2 3 4 5 6 8 10 15 20 25
1B | 2B
6075 161 161 161 161 161 161 161 161 161 163 169
6095 324 324 324 324 324 324 324 324 324 324 326
6105 487 487 487 487 487 487 487 487 519 548 550
6125 6125DB 975 975 975 975 975 975 975 975 987 | 1000 946
6135 | 213008 o13eDs | 1500 | 1500 | 1500 | 1500 | 1500 | 1500 | 1500 | 1500 | 1500 | 1390 | 1280
6145 1600 | 1600 | 1600 | 1600 | 1600 | 1600 | 1600 | 1600 | 1600 | 1600 | 1610
6165 | elocB A eiesbe 2220 | 2220 | 2220 | 2220 | 2220 | 2220 | 2220 | 2220 | 2220 | 2210 | 2070
6175 | 6170DC, 6175DC 3010 | 3010 | 3010 | 3010 | 3010 | 3010 | 3010 | 3010 | 2940 | 2650 | 2460
6185 | 6180DB, 6185DB 4240 | 4240 | 4240 | 4240 | 4240 | 4240 | 4240 | 4240 | 3910 | 3550 | 3280
6195 | 6190DA, 6195DA 5910 | 5910 | 5910 | 5910 | 5910 | 5910 | 5910 | 5910 | 5470 | 4960 | 4590
6205 6205DB 8570 | 8570 | 8570 | 8570 | 8570 | 8570 | 8570 | 8570 | 8570 | 8570 | 8050
6215 | 6215DA, 6215DB | 10600 | 10600 | 10600 | 10600 | 10600 | 10600 | 10600 | 10600 | 9940 | 9090 | 8480
6225 | 6225DA, 6225DB | 14800 | 14800 | 14800 | 14800 | 14800 | 14000 | 12800 | 11900 | 10500 | 9700 | 9000
6235 | 6235DA, 6235DB | 18200 | 18200 | 18200 | 18200 | 18200 | 17300 | 15900 | 14800 | 13000 | 11900 | 11100
6245 | 6245DA, 6245DB | 21200 | 21200 | 21200 | 21200 | 20400 | 19300 | 17600 | 16400 | 14500 | 13300 | 12300
6255 | 6255DA, 6255DB | 26300 | 26300 | 26300 | 26300 | 25000 | 23500 | 21600 | 20200 | 17700 | 16200 | 15200
6265 6265DA 28100 | 28100 | 28100 | 28100 | 28100 | 28100 | 26200 | 24500 | 21600 | 19800 | 18500
6275 6275DA 25000 | 25000 | 25000 | 25000 | 25000 | 25000 | 24700 | 23100 | 25300 | 23200 | 21800

H A EEE r/min

& 30 40 50 60 80 100 150 200 250 300
BT | 2870
6075 169 172 160 152 148 147 152 146 138 130
6095 327 330 333 338 333 312 281 276 279 266
6105 525 479 445 438 443 441 459 437 408 385
6125 6125DB 893 815 798 801 741 693 601 547 513 490
6135 | S1390B-2139B€ | 1210 | 1090 | 1010 | 950 | 850 790 | 690 630 | 590 | 560
6145 1610 | 1600 | 1500 | 1430 | 1300 | 1220 | 1080 990 930 880
5168 | ST e0n¢ 1960 | 1790 | 1730 | 1620 | 1470 | 1360 | 1170 | 1070 | 1010 960
6175 | 6170DC, 6175DC 2300 | 2080 | 1920 | 1790 | 1620 | 1490 | 1310 | 1210 | 1130 | 1080
6185 | 6180DB, 6185DB 3100 | 2790 | 2580 | 2420 | 2190 | 2060 | 1830 | 1710
6195 | 6190DA, 6195DA 4300 | 3880 | 3600 | 3380 | 3100 | 2910 | 2580 | 2410
6205 6205DB 7990 | 7310 | 6820 | 6450 | 5950 | 5600 | 5080
6215 | 6215DA, 6215DB 8010 | 7330 | 6830 | 6470 | 5980 | 5630 | 5120
6225 | 6225DA, 6225DB 8500 | 7800 | 7200 | 6900 | 6300 | 6000 | 5400
6235 | 6235DA, 6235DB | 10500 | 9600 | 9000 | 8500 | 7900 | 7400
6245 | 6245DA, 6245DB | 11600 | 10600 | 10000 | 9500 | 8800 | 8400
6255 | 6255DA, 6255DB | 14300 | 13000 | 12200 | 11600 | 10800 | 10300
6265 6265DA 17400 | 16000 | 15000 | 14300 | 13100 | 12600
6275 6275DA 20700 | 19100
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RiER FFES Y7 A5 X MAE

&R31 ABRNA TI-Y A 7 OREREBRERM S > 7 HEGERY L
e ™™ | 6| 10|15 | 20| 25| 30 |35 | 40 |45 | 50 |60 | 70| 80 | 90 100|120 40| 160| 180|200| 225|250 275 300
1B | 2B
6075 082(091/1.00[1.29[150[188| — | — | = | = | = | = | = |=|=|=|= ===/ =|-|-|-
6095 0.86(0.92|0.97|1.13(1.38| 164|190 — | — | — | = | = | = | = | = | = | -
6105 0.86(0.92|0.97|1.13[1.38[ 164|190 — | — | — | = | = | = | = | = | = | — 1
6125 612508 — |0.82|0.87|0.92(0.97|1.08|1.25|1.42[1.59(1.76| — | — | = | = | = | — | — ]
6135 | 213038 132G | — | — |083]0.87/0.92/0.96|1.00|1.13|1.25(1.38|1.63/1.88| — | — | — | — | —

L
6145 — | — | — |066|0.73]0.80|0.87|0.93|1.00|1.10|1.30|1.50(1.70|1.90| — | — | — o
6165 | 2190800 S1eepc | — | — | — |0.83/087/0.90/0.93|0.97|1.00|1.11|1.32|1.53|1.75/1.96| — | — | — -

Lf=1
6175 | 6170DC, 6175DC | — | — | — |0.86|0.89|0.92|0.94(0.97|1.00|1.11|1.32(153/1.75/1.96| — | — | —
6185 | 6180DB, 6185DB | — | — | — | — |0.85/0.87|0.90|0.93(0.95(0.98|1.09|1.26|1.43/1.60/1.78) — | — | — | — | — | — | = | — | —
6195 | 6190DA, 6195DA | — | — | — | — | — |0.85|0.87|0.89(0.91(0.93(0.97|1.04|1.18(1.32(1461.75 — | — | — | — | — | — | — | —
6205 620508 —|=|—|—|—|—| - |o70]0.740.77|0.84|0.91|0.98|1.05|1.12|1.26|1.40|154| — | — | — | — | — | —
6215 | 6215DA, 6215DB | — | — | — | — | — | — | — [0.70(0.73|0.77(0.84|0.910.98 1.05|1.131.27 | 1.41[1.56| — | — | — | — | — | —
6225 | 6225DA, 6225DB | — | — | — | — | — | — | — |0.86|0.88/0.90(0.93/0.96/0.99 1.021.06|1.12[1.19[1.25| — | — | — | — | — | —
6235 | 6235DA, 6235DB | — | — | — | — | — | — | — |0.82|0.84|0.85(0.88|0.91/0.94/0.97 1.0/ 1.06| 1.12[1.18|1.24|1.30| — | — | — | —
6245 | 6245DA, 6245DB | — | — | — | — | — | — | — |0.83|0.84|0.86(0.89/0.92/0.94/0.97 1.00|1.06|1.11|1.17|1.23[1.20| — | — | — | —
6255 | 6255DA, 6255DB | — | — | — | — | — | — | — | — | — |0.83|0.85/0.88/0.90/0.93|0.95 1.00| 1.05|1.10|1.22|1.36|1.52|1.69| — | —
6265 6265DA — === =1=1-1-1]-1]-1- |0.83]0.850.88/0.90(0.94|0.98|1.04|1.17|1.29 145 161/ 1.7 1.93
6275 6275DA —|=|=|=1=|=1=|-1-1-1-1~- |o67]0.71|0.75|0.62(0.90|0.98|1.091.21 135|150/ 1.65| 1.79
R32 ABENATI-H A JOAERRBERMHFEZS X MIE  Pao (N)
H N EIERE

#E rmin| ~10 | 15 | 20 | 25 | 30 | 35 | 40 | 50 | 60 | 80 | 100 | 125 | 150 | 200 | 250 | 300
1B | 268F
6075 785/ 785| 785 785 785 785 785 785 785 785 785 785 785 785 785 785
6095 981| 981 981| 981| 981| o81| o81| o981 981| 981 981 981 981 981 981| 981
6105 1470| 1470| 1470| 1470 1470| 1470| 1470| 1470 1470| 1470| 1470| 1470 1470| 1470| 1470| 1470
6125 612508 2040| 2040| 2040| 2040 2940 2940| 2940| 2940 2940| 2040| 2040| 2040| 2040| 2770| 2500| 2390
6135 | §13208 2139DC | 3920| 3920| 3920| 3920| 3920 3920| 3920| 3920| 3920| 3920| 3920| 3920| 3920| 3920| 3920 3920
6145 5400| 5400| 5400| 5400 5400 5400 5400| 5400 5400| 5230| 4860| 4560| 4370| 3850| 3670 3450
6165 | S1800N S199DC | 6870| 6870| 6870| 6870 6870| 6870| 6870| 6870| 6870| 6870| 6870| 6870 6870 6300 5700| —
6175 | 6170DC, 6175DC | 9810 9810| 9810| 9810| 9810| 9810| 9810| 9810 9810/ 9810 9810| 9680 9020| 8090| 7330| 6880
6185 | 6180DB, 6185DB | 13700| 13700|13700|13700|13700|13700|13700| 1370013700 |13700| 13700| 13100| 12500| 11000| — | —
6195 | 6190DA, 6195DA | 19600| 19600 1960019600 1960019600 19600 1960019600 | 19600| 19600| 18500| 17500| 15400 — | —
6205 620508 26500| 23500/ 21100| 19600 18600|18100|17700|16700| 1570014200 13200| 12800| 12300| 11300 — | —
6215 | 6215DA, 6215DB | 27500|24500|22100| 2060019600 1860018100|17200|16200 | 14700| 13700| 13200| 12800| 11800 — | —
6225 | 6225DA, 6225DB | 29400| 25600|23200|21700| 2060019600 1870017600 16700 15300 14400| 13600| 13100| 12100 — | —
6235 | 6235DA, 6235DB | 35300|31400|28400|26500|25000|23500|22600|21100/20100 18600 17700| 16700 — | — | — | —
6245 | 6245DA, 6245DB | 37300/ 33800|30900|28800|27300|26100|25100|23500 /2230021000 19900| 19100 — | — | — | —
6255 | 6255DA, 6255DB |48100|43100|39400|36900|35100|33600 (3230030400 | 28500 26800 25500( 24200 — | — | — | —
6265 6265DA  |52000(52000|51000|4750044800| 42800 | 41600|38900|37300|34800(33000(31100| — | — | — | —
6275 6275DA  |58900|58900|58900| 58900 58900|58900(5890058900| — | — | — | — | — | — | — | —
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%33 ABENAIIL-Y 47 ORTRERERMFEIZAT7 X MTE

Pao (kgf)

H ) B4R 2

ek rimin| ~10 | 15 | 20 | 25 | 30 | 35 | 40 | 50 | 60 | 80 | 100 | 125 | 150 | 200 | 250 | 300
1B | 2B%

6075 80| 8 8 8| 8| 8| 80| 80| 8| 8| 8| 8| 8| 8 | 80 80
6095 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100 | 100
6105 150 | 150 | 150 | 150 | 150 | 150 | 150 | 150 | 150 | 150 | 150 | 150 | 150 | 150 | 150 | 150
6125 612508 300 | 300 | 300 | 300 | 300 | 300 | 300 | 300 300 | 300| 300| 300 | 300 | 282 | 255 244
6135 | 13008 132D | 400 | 400 | 400 | 400 | 400 | 400 | 400 | 400 | 400 | 400 | 400 | 400 | 400 | 400 | 400 | 400
6145 550 | 550 | 550 | 550 | 550 | 550 | 550 | 550 | 550 | 533 | 495| 465 | 445 | 392 | 374 | 352
6165 | 21200 1eebc | 700 | 700 | 700 | 700 | 700 | 700 | 700 | 700 | 700 | 700 | 700 | 700 | 700 | 642 | 581| —
6175 | 6170DC, 6175DC | 1000 | 1000 | 1000 | 1000 | 1000 | 1000 | 1000 | 1000 | 1000 | 1000 | 1000 | 987 | 919 | 825 | 747 | 701
6185 | 6180DB, 6185DB | 1400 | 1400 | 1400 | 1400 | 1400 | 1400 | 1400 | 1400 | 1400 | 1400 | 1400 | 1340 | 1270 | 1120 | — | —
6195 | 6190DA, 6195DA | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 2000 | 1890 | 1780 | 1570 | — | —
6205 6205DB 2700 | 2400 | 2150 | 2000 | 1900 | 1850 | 1800 | 1700 | 1600 | 1450 | 1350 | 1300 | 1250 | 1150 | — | —
6215 | 6215DA, 6215DB | 2800 | 2500 | 2250 | 2100 | 2000 | 1900 | 1850 | 1750 | 1650 | 1500 | 1400 | 1350 | 1300 | 1200 | — | —
6225 | 6225DA, 6225DB | 3000 | 2610 | 2360 | 2210 | 2100 | 2000 | 1910 | 1790 | 1700 | 1560 | 1470 | 1390 | 1340 | 1230 | — | —
6235 | 6235DA, 6235DB | 3600 | 3200 | 2900 | 2700 | 2550 | 2400 | 2300 | 2150 | 2050 | 1900 | 1800 | 1700 | — | — | — | —
6245 | 6245DA, 6245DB | 3800 | 3450 | 3150 | 2040 | 2780 | 2660 | 2560 | 2400 | 2270 | 2140 | 2030 | 1950 | — | — | — | —
6255 | 6255DA, 6255DB | 4900 | 4390 | 4020 | 3760 | 3580 | 3430 | 3290 | 3100 | 2910 | 2730 | 2600 | 2470 | — | — | — | —
6265 6265DA 5300 | 5300 | 5200 | 4840 | 4570 | 4360 | 4240 | 3970 | 3800 | 3550 3360 |3170 | — | — | — | —
6275 6275DA 6000 | 6000 | 6000 | 6000 | 6000 | 6000 | 6000 6000 | — | — | — | — | — | — | — | —
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RiER SFa5 Y7 ASA MIE

OANES T 7IHE (MEFA)

ADEDSSTILHE - 57X MaEIE. XX (D~0)

O SYTIFEE Pr

— 2

ICTE> THERRZ LT 7280,

Pr :EZJ7IHE (N, kgf)
Pr= PO __ (N, kgf) RS T
=i cf-Fs ko Pro :5f&Z U 7IVRE (N, kgf) (534, 35)
~ Pa :EX5 X pE (N, kgf)
@ XZ7ZPMEE Pa Pao: ¥AX 5 X ME (N, kgf) (3834, 35)
Pa <7Cfpao (N, kgf) Lf HEUERHK (X36)
Cf :EERE (FR17)
® SYTAHELRTX NEESRET 315 Fs - @RHRIA (R18)
Pa
. . <
( Pro Pao) Cf+ Fs =1
K34 AHEMHFRT T TIEE Pro. AT A RFE Pao (N) (Cf. Lf. Fs=1MDiF&)
HE | RS UTNAHE | FRRAT R MHE BB | RS UTIGAE | FRRX TR MEHE
A1 [ElERE A1 ElERE
g Tmin| 1800 | 1500 | 1800 | 1500 PE Tmin | 900 750 900 750
NO2A, NO5A, N1A 150A, 200A
ATAIAE 245 245 245 245 1508 2508 27000 | 28400 | 27000 | 28400
N2A, N3A
s 687 687 687 687
N5A, N8A
NaB Nes 1180 | 1230 | 1180 | 1230
N10A, N8B 1180 | 1230 | 1180 | 1230
%35 ANMHFESITIEE Pro. AT AMFE Pao (kgf) (Cf. Lf. Fs=1DIF4&)
BH | FRSUTINHE | FRR T X hEE BEH | FRSUTINHE | FRR T X hEE
A1 ElERE A1 [ElERE
g Tmin| 1800 | 1500 | 1800 | 1500 E Hmin | 900 750 900 750
NO2A, NO5A, N1A 150A, 200A
ATARIATA 25 25 25 25 1oo8: 3208 2750 | 2900 | 2750 | 2900
N2A, N3A
R 70 70 70 70
N5A, N8A
N3 Nes 120 125 120 125
N10A, N8B 120 125 120 125
%36 ADES T TIVFEMBERE L
Lmm
e 5 | 10 | 15 | 20 | 25 | 30 | 35 | 40 | 45 | 50 | 55 | 60 | 70 | 80 | 90 | 100 | 120 | 140 | 160
5
NO2A, NO5A, N1A _ 1 _1T_1_71T_
NZERToot, 0.830.92|1.00|1.09 | 1.18 | 1.27 |
N2A, N3A _ _ _ —
NFEIES 0.84 |0.90 | 0.95 | 1.00 | 1.06 [ 1.11 [1.17 [ 1.22 tf:ho/Z@E# o] |
N5A, N8A S I N =
Nag: NeB 0.85|0.90 | 0.95 | 1.00 | 1.06 | 1.11 | 1.16 | 1.21 ] L
: )
N10A, N8B 0.86 | 0.90 | 0.94 | 0.98 [ 1.00 [1.07 [1.11 [1.15[1.19| — | — | —
18042008 0.750.76 | 0.78 | 0.79 | 0.81 | 0.83 | 0.84 | 0.86 | 0.87 | 0.89 | 0.91 | 0.92 | 0.95 | 0.99 | 1.02 | 1.05 | 1.11 | 1.18 | 1.24






